Q“‘T Es Bo#o

CITY OF STATESBORO. GEORGIA °®9
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 5
5

August 05, 2014 9:00 am

1. Call to Order by Mayor Jan Moore
2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Councilman Phil Boyum
3. Recognitions/Public Presentations

A) Recognition of Police Department employees Terri Frost for 30 years of service and
Steven Gravley for 15 years of service.

B) Recognition of the Finance Department for Receiving a Certificate of Achievement
for Excellence in Financial Reporting for Fiscal Year Ending June 30,2013

4. Public Comments (Agenda Item):

5. Consideration of a Motion to approve the Consent Agenda
A) Approval of Minutes
a) 07-15-2014 Council Minutes
b) 07-15-2014 Executive Session Minutes

B) Consideration of a Motion to approve Resolution 2014-26 : A Resolution approving
the uncollected personal property tax bill list for 2013.

C) Consideration of a Motion to approve Special Event Permit
a) Georgia Southern University-Beer Tasting Benefit

6. Consideration for a motion to approve the Police Department to trade-in their current
primary duty weapons Glock 21 handgun and purchase new Glock 21 handguns for all
Officers. The cost after trade in is $6,214 and funding is SPLOST2007 dollars (PD-20).

7. Consideration of a Motion to call a Public Hearing for August 28, 2014 at 4:00 p.m. in
the Council Chambers at City Hall on the proposed 2014 Calendar Year Ad Valorem
(Property) Tax Millage Rate for the City of Statesboro.

8. Consideration of a Motion to Approve Award of Contract to Jerry D. Rushing
Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $125,700.77 for construction of sidewalk located
along Lester Road, from Northside Drive to East Main Street.

9. Consideration of a Motion to approve the award of a Contract to Tyson Utilities
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $2,804,751.68 for the installation of Utility
Infrastructure for Phase 2, 1-16/U.S. 301



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Consideration of a Motion to add approximately 3,500 ft. of 12” water main and
appurtenances to the current contract with Y-Delta.

Consideration of a Motion to approve Resolution 2014-27: A Resolution adopting and
extending a temporary six month moratorium on the acceptance, issuance, and processing of
alcohol license applications for locations where a previously licensed premises was adjudicated a
public nuisance by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Other Business from City Council

City Manager’s Report

A) Fit by 15 Health and Wellness Challenge Update

B) Update of the payment to the Coastal Regional Commission in the amount of
$28,422.00.

Public Comments (General)

Consideration of a Motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss “Potential
Litigation” and “Real Estate” in accordance with O.C.G.A.850-14-3 (2012)

Consideration of a Motion to Adjourn



CITY OF STATESBORO
Council Minutes
July 15, 2014

A regular meeting of the Statesboro City Council was held on July 15", 2014 at 5:15 p.m. in the
Council Chambers at City Hall. Present were Mayor Jan Moore, Council Members: Will Britt,
Phil Boyum, John Riggs, Gary Lewis and Travis Chance. Also present were Interim City
Manager Robert Cheshire, City Clerk Sue Starling, City Attorney Alvin Leaphart, Senior City
Engineer Jason Boyles and Director of Community Development Mandi Cody.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Jan Moore.
The Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt

Public Comments (Agenda Item):
A) Bill Thomas request to speak to Council regarding the Consent Agenda

Bill Thomas deferred his comments regarding the consent agenda.

Consideration of a Motion to approve the Consent Agenda
A) Approval of Minutes
a) 07-01-2014 Council Minutes
B) Consideration of a Motion to approve an Outdoor Event Permit:
a) Applicant's Name: Jon Starkey
Date and Time of Event: August 23, 2014, 5:00 p.m.
Location of Event: University Plaza
Type of Event: Outside Gathering with Band and DJ
Products Served: Beer, Wine & Liquor
Councilman Riggs made a motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt to approve the
consent agenda in its entirety. Councilman Britt, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the
motion. The motion carried by a 4-0 vote.

Councilman Phil Boyum joined the meeting at 5:30 pm.

A Public Hearing and Consideration of Application V 14-06-01: Polestar Development,
LLC requests a variance from Article X, Section 1003 (D) side building setback line and (E)
regarding the required 20" separation between commercial buildings for the property
located at 349 Brampton Avenue (Tax Parcel #MS74000198A007).

Councilman Riggs made a motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt to approve
Application V 14-06-01: Polestar Development, LLC requests a variance from Article X,
Section 1003 (D) side building setback line and (E) regarding the required 20" separation
between commercial buildings for the property located at 349 Brampton Avenue (Tax Parcel
#MS74000198A007) with conditions as stated by Director of Planning and Development Mandi



Cody. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the motion. The
motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Consideration of a motion for the purchase of one New Way front load refuse body with
compressed natural gas (CNG)system in the amount of $130,253.55 via
price extension from the previous award approved by city council on April 16, 2013.

Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt made a motion, seconded by Councilman Lewis to approve the
purchase of one New Way front load refuse body with compressed natural gas (CNG) system in
the amount of $130,253.55 via price extension from the previous award approved by city council
on April 16, 2013. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the
motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Consideration of a motion for the purchase of onecompressed natural gas
(CNG) powered refuse cab and chassis to Peach State Trucks in the amount of
$143,180.00 via price extension from the previous award approved by city council on April
16, 2013.

Councilman Boyum made a motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt to approve the
purchase of one compressed natural gas (CNG) powered refuse cab and chassis to Peach State
Trucks in the amount of $143,180.00 via price extension from the previous award approved by
city council on April 16, 2013. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in
favor of the motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Professional Engineering Services Contract to
Hussey, Gay, Bell & DeYoung, Inc. in the amount not to exceed $63,562.00 for the design,
survey and permitting services for the water main replacement on Savannah Avenue
between East Main Street and Gentilly Road. Funding will be from 2013 SPLOST
proceeds.

Councilman Lewis made a motion, seconded by Councilman Riggs to approve a Professional
Engineering Services Contract to Hussey, Gay, Bell & DeYoung, Inc. in the amount not to
exceed $63,562.00 for the design, survey and permitting services for the water main replacement
on Savannah Avenue between East Main Street and Gentilly Road. Funding will be from 2013
SPLOST proceeds. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the
motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Consideration of a motion to approve a Microsoft License Agreement on state contract
with Dell Computer Corporation

Councilman Boyum made a motion, seconded by Councilman Riggs to approve a Microsoft
License Agreement on state contract with Dell Computer Corporation not to exceed $87,000.00.
Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the motion. The motion
carried by a 5-0 vote.



Consideration of a Motion to approve the Mayor to sign a Memorandum of Understanding
and Resolution 2014-25 in support of an application for a Georgia Department of
Economic Development Tourism Agreement Grant to benefit the Statesboro Convention
and Visitors Bureau in the promotion of Statesboro area history and culture at the new
SCVB facility.

Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt made a motion, seconded by Councilman Boyum to authorize the
Mayor to sign a Memorandum of Understanding and Resolution 2014-25 in support of an
application for a Georgia Department of Economic Development Tourism Agreement Grant to
benefit the Statesboro Convention and Visitors Bureau in the promotion of Statesboro area
history and culture at the new SCVB facility. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and
Chance voted in favor of the motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Council Notification regarding letter of support given by the City of Statesboro in regards
to the One Georgia Authority grant application being submitted by the Development
Authority of Bulloch County, Ogeechee Technical College, and Georgia Southern
University for the City of Statesboro/ Georgia Southern University Fab Lab and
Innovation Center.

Councilman Boyum made a motion, seconded by Councilman Lewis to authorize the Mayor to
sign a letter of support in regards to the One Georgia Authority grant application. Councilman
Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the motion. The motion carried by a 5-
0 vote.

Consideration of a Motion to authorize the Mayor and City Manager to execute an
engineering services contract with Hussey, Gay, Bell and DeYoung to complete the design
of and bidding of sewer line segments 4 and 5 as shown in the Cawana, Railroad Bed and
Burkhalter Road Area Water and Sewer Extension Master Plan with a budget of
$450,000.00 which includes Engineering, Construction and Contingencies Water and Sewer
has $1,400,000.00 in CIP for water and sewer extensions in this area.

Director of Water Wastewater Wayne Johnson asked for corrections to be made to the motion.
Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt made a motion, seconded by Councilman Riggs to approve the motion
to include changes to authorize the Mayor and City Manager to negotiate an engineering service
contract with Hussey, Gay, Bell and DeYoung to complete the design of and bidding of sewer
line segments 4 and 5 as shown in the Cawana, Railroad Bed and Burkhalter Road Area Water
and Sewer Extension Master Plan. Establish a budget of $450,000.00 which includes
Engineering, Construction and Contingencies. Water and Sewer has $1,400,000.00 in CIP for
water and sewer extensions in this area. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance
voted in favor of the motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Mayor Moore asked that Council look into this area as a whole in the near future.



Update to Mayor and Council regarding L&D Produce

David Gerrald asked Council for another extension so he could complete the requirements for an
occupational tax certificate. Mr. Gerald had already been granted several extensions in the past
and with Council’s approval has been operating his business for approximately 17 months
without an occupational tax certificate. After much discussion, the deadline of July 17, 2014 was
not extended.

Other Business from City Council

A) A Work Session scheduled for August 5, 2014 regarding the proposed changes
to Chapter 6 (Alcohol Ordinance) for the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Statesboro

City Attorney Alvin Leaphart stated he was in the process of revising the alcohol ordinance.
B) Update on the internal investigation directed by Judge Keith Barber

Mayor Moore stated the investigation was ongoing as employees were being interviewed.
Mayor Moore also announced the McDougald Parkway dedication is set for Saturday at 11:00
am at the Second Saint John’s Church.

Interim City Manager Robert Cheshire stated that Senior City Engineer Jason Boyles would be
the Interim City Engineer thru December.

Councilman Boyum asked Wayne Johnson where we were on the sewer proposal for Foxlake
Subdivision. Mr. Johnson stated he would get the plans put together.

Councilman Chance stated that Merrywood Subdivision and Grove Lakes would like for the City
to consider putting in sewer lines in their neighborhood.

Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt stated the Averitt Center for the Arts is asking for support and
participation from everyone. A pamphlet was shared with Council.

Public Comments (General)
A) Bill Thomas to speak with Council regarding water bills, billing practices,
collection practices and cut off policy.
Bill Thomas revisited the complaint he made last year regarding a water bill for 235 Vista Circle.

Consideration of a Motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss “Real Estate” and
“Potential Litigation” in accordance with O.C.G.A.850-14-3 (2012)

At 7:45 pm, Councilman Boyum made a motion, seconded by Councilman Chance to enter into
Executive Session to discuss “Real Estate” and “Potential Litigation” in accordance with
0.C.G.A.850-14-3 (2012). Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of
the motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

At 8:22 pm, Mayor Pro Tem Will Britt made a motion, seconded by Councilman Boyum to come
out of Executive Session. Councilman Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of
the motion. The motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

Mayor Moore called the regular meeting back to order with no action taken.



Consideration of a Motion to approve a real estate contract

There was no action taken on this item for lack of a contract.

Consideration of a motion to authorize the Mayor to sign a Service Delivery Strategy
Amendment

There was no action taken on this item for lack of an amendment.

Consideration of a Motion to Adjourn

Councilman Riggs made a motion, seconded by Councilman Chance to adjourn. Councilman
Britt, Boyum, Riggs, Lewis and Chance voted in favor of the motion. The motion carried by a 5-

0 vote.
The meeting was adjourned at 8:23 pm.



RESOLUTION 2014-26: A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE UNCOLLECTABLE
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX BILL LIST

WHEREAS, the City of Statesboro relies on the taxation of real and personal
property as one of the major sources of revenue to operate the municipal government; and

WHEREAS, the City administers the billing and collection of this tax in-house,
including the execution of liens, the collection of delinquent taxes, and the sale of
properties should the taxes not be paid; and

WHEREAS, the most difficult property taxes to collect are those levied on
personal property where the taxpayer does not have any real property also on the tax
digest, as a tax lien on real property attaches to real property in the event of sale or
foreclosure, but the personal property alone might be moved out of the city, sold or
otherwise disposed of before the City can collect the delinquent amounts; and

WHEREAS, Georgia law and administrative rules of the State Department of
Revenue provide criteria for when a city should declare such properties uncollectable, so
that they can be removed from the property taxes receivable ledger of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk and Tax Collector have reviewed all of the delinquent
personal property taxes to determine which are capable of being collected, and have
provided a list of those they believe under state law to be uncollectable, and the Mayor
and City Council have reviewed this list and wish to adopt it as the official list of
uncollectable personal property taxes, which removes from the property taxes receivable
ledger this tax amount, together with any penalties, interest, and other costs associated
with each of these accounts;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the
City of Statesboro, Georgia as follows:

Section 1. The attached list of delinquent personal property tax amounts are
hereby found and declared to be uncollectable for one or more of the following statuatory
reasons:

a) The statute of limitations had expired per O.C.G.A. 48-3-21-1;

b) The personal property has changed ownership more than two years ago per
0.C.G.A. 9-12-93 and 48-3-22;

c) The owner cannot be located after a reasonable search per O.C.G.A. 48-3-23;

or

d) The bill is for less that $5.00 and more than one year old per O.C.G.A. 48-3-
21.1.



Section 2. The attached list of delinquent personal property tax accounts are
hereby adopted as the official list of uncollectable personal property taxes and the
City Clerk and Tax Collector are hereby authorized and directed to credit and
remove those accounts, including any associated penalties, interest, and other
costs, from the City’s property taxes receivable ledger (tax digest).

Section 3. This Resolution shall be and remain effective from and after its date
of adoption.

Adopted this 5" day of August, 2014

CITY OF STATESBORO, GA.

By: Jan J. Moore, Mayor

Attest: Sue Starling, City Clerk



2013 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES TO BE WRITTEN OFF

TAX YEAR ACCOUNT# TAXPAYER AMOUNT

2013 54621 BENNETT DENNIS $36.02
DBA RED CARPET SHOES

2013 56732 BOGHANI NAHEED $230.15
DBA SUNNYS COLLECTION

2013 56090 BULLOCK JAYLA S $36.02
DBA JLD SPEECH THERAPY

2013 56282 CLAYTON J MOXLEY $317.35
DBA HONEST JOHNS PAWN

2013 56389 CONE ROOSEVELT $36.02
DBA SHOE PLANET

2013 53072 HAINE JOHN $42.00
DBA BULLOCH AUTOMOTIVE

2012 55895 HALIL CECEN $196.95
DBA DON CORLEONE'S

2013 54946 HARPER AL $43.66
DBA PRO LUBE

2013 8520 KALLONIATIS ADAMANTIA $70.80
DBA HOLIDAY PIZZA

2013 56104 KIRKLAND JOSEPH $162.05
DBA TEACHING TREE

2012-2013 49795 LIVINGSTON BLANE $138.93
DBA LIVINGSTON SALON SERV

2013 56443 NEWSOM CAROL $36.02
DBA LET'S FOCUS ON U

2013 56409 PINCKNEY DENITRID $36.02
DBA TREN-DEE TRESSES

2013 56100 SOWARDS GRIFFIN $36.02
DBA P C DEPOT LLC

2012-2013 46055 SWEET JOSEPHINE $89.27
DBA REDEMPTION WORKS

2013 56464 THOMAS CAROL $36.02
DBA SA’'RONS BEAUTY SALON

2012 54521 TKS OF SAVANNAH $4985.71
DBA ALL STAR BUILDERS

2013 56067 TURNER CHRIS $36.02
DBA VETTECHROME

2013 45360 WASHINGTON JERRY $33.60

DBA JERRY'S MINIT MART

2013 54839 WILLIAMS FELICIA $392.41
DBA JADORE BRIDAL INC

2013 15855 WINSLETTE AMY $79.33
DBA SOUTHERN EYECARE

TOTAL $7070.37



Jul. 10, 2014 11:09AM  THE GARDEN No. 1039 P 1

FPowered by GoldFax 7/9/2014  15:56 Page 2/5

CITY (F STATESBORO
P O BOX 348
STATESBORG, GEORGEA 30 459
Telophotie: (912) 764-5468 Fax (912) 764-4691
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT
30 DAY NOFICE 1§ REQUIRED BEFORE THE EVENT

DATE OF ARFLICATION Juuy DN 2T S—
PATE OF BVENT DeroBE L, & ﬂ/ﬁ”.‘.‘r :
FIME OF EVENT 1T pm —lo M _

R - T ¥ as BLAND
pocATION opRvENT QARDEN OFTHE LOAS Al Lis "\)}6@) LTATESBR:

YPE.OF EVENT (DETAILED DESRIFFION), LAVE BLyEs RAMD
phn ANy BEEE TASTING

{FTHIS ISATHEATRE PRODUCTION, PROVIDE ADESCRIPTION.

T LT/ | L1 : ),
PR

PRODUCTS TO B SERVER: _\/BERR_ v WiNE___ LIQUOR
#» ALCOHOL MUST BE PURCHASED THRGUGH A LICENSED
WHOEESALE DISTRIBUTOR. |

NAME OF WEHOLESAL ENISTRIBUTOR VARV

ADDRESS ANE PHONE NUMBER, OF WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTOR__ :

gl APPLACANT 15 NOT ALLOWIED TO HAVE & CASH BARAT THE
EVENT. |
WIEL THEREBE FOO SERVED? I SO WHOQ WILEBE CATERING?

GerJER YpJse”

L4



Julo 100 2014 112 09AM [HE GARDEN N
0. 1039 P 2

Powered by GoldFax 7/9/2014 15:56 Page 3/5

<L THLIE B MIUSIC AN DANCING?IF SO DESCRIBER
Moo\ ARN] BURS FED SAUAUNAL

IRRAISING MONEY FORAC ARITY, W
/ﬂ ?F"T’H;Ef" LBASTR L Al .

GRGANIZATION,_(3ARPE L

PROVIDE A NAYE AND PHONE NUMBER O FHI CHARILY
ORGANIZATION CONTACT___ooe

MVﬁ’(MM ] A)M\MA’ D\i{/}@W e ——
T PHE EVENT IS FOR A CHARITY, PROVIDE A. COPYOF THE APPRGVED.

RECOCNITION QI ERBMETION NDER SECTION 504(C)(3) OF THL.
INTERNAY, REVENUE,CODE.

HAT mTﬂEﬂAMEGgTHE

5RE FEYERS BRING DISTRIBUTEDT s 0 .
A FFTAGHTO APRUICKIION.  [pt- y et wade = lash Gears otfached

NAMEOR ATPLICANT  CAr P Altmaan .

sppricanTs sppRiss DBy €70 24 i&'t‘M&élbo@, npc 3ol
APPLICANT'S prionveNoweg, 41 2 2 &1 —EEE_ 1149
APPLIGANTTS REQUIRED TO mmmmcommmm

1H ,YE.REAIMM;. GREL FOTHE REQUIREMENTS OF s PERMEL

L M ” _,(/'\.‘
EIGNATURE DEJAPPLICANT

O USE
PATEOF CQURET. MEETING: ., ; - — —

PATEAPEROVENRY MAYORANDCILY COUREIL.



Statesboro Police Department

_;; ) 25 West Grady Street
Statesboro, Georgia 30458
Phone: (912) 764-9911 / Fax: (912) 489-5050

Il ®orice

Es‘v{%‘& T‘O{
h
Scott P. Brunson Wendell Turner
Police Major Public Safety Director

To:  Mayor and City Council
City Manager

From: Wendell Turner
Date: 07/29/2014

Ref:  SPD Duty Weapons

We have obtained three written quotes from law enforcement firearms dealers within the
State of Georgia for trade in of PD’s current primary duty weapon- Glock 21, .45 cal.
handgun and replacement with new Generation 4 Glock 21, .45 cal. handguns. The
current handguns are 16 years old (purchased in 1998) and are showing significant signs
of wear and tear. The night sights are not illuminating as required and they are also
beginning to have light primer strikes causing the weapon not to fire the bullet. We can
and have rebuilt certain parts of these problem weapons, but a total swap out at a price
difference to include our trade in values is only $114-144 dollars per weapon. A
replacement of just the night sights is approximately $110-130 dollars per set. Not to
mention the time to replace and then re-sight each weapon. It is more feasible and safer
for the Officers to replace the total weapon at this trade in cost. The new weapons also
have interchangeable grips for custom fitting for different hand sizes making it easier to
use. The Officers will be given the opportunity to purchase their duty weapon at the
trade in price if they so desire. This will be handled by the dealer and not the Department
or City. The costs breakdown is as follows:

TRADE INS:
63- Glock 21 trade ins to include 3 magazines @$335: (21,105.00)
15- Glock 30 trade ins to include 3 magazines @$355: (5,325.00)
1- Glock 21 SF trade in to include 3 magazines @$335: (335.00)
1- Glock 26 trade in to include 3 magazines @$320: (320.00)
CREDIT ($27,085.00)
NEW:
71- NEW Glock 21 Gen. 4, night sights, 3 magazines @$4609: 33,299.00

TOTAL COST: $6,214.00 (SPLOST 2007 BUDGET ITEM- Budget
amount is $20,000)



City of Statesboro

ENGINEERING DEFPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

To: Robert Cheshire, Interim City Manager

From: Jason Boyles, Interim City Engineer@
Brad Deal, PE, Assistant City EWyQﬁD

Marcos Trejo Jr, Engineer | /
Re: Recommendation of Low Bidder for “Lester Road Sidewalk Construction Project”
Date: July 28, 2014

Bids for the above referenced project were received on July 28, 2014. The bid results are as follows:

e C. Merrill Construction LLC: $151,488.00
e Savannah Paving: $188,620.00
e Jerry D. Rushing Construction: $125,700.77

The low bidder, Jerry D. Rushing Construction, meets all the requirements of the bid package, submitted
an acceptable bid bond, and was well under our estimated budget This contractor has completed
numerous past projects for the City of Statesboro with positive results, including sidewalk construction
on South Main Street. We recommend awarding the contract for the “Lester Road Sidewalk
Construction Project” to the low bidder, Jerry D. Rushing Construction, in the amount of $125,700.77.

Attachment:  Project Location Map

P.O. Box 348 Phone: 912.764.0655
Statesboro, GA 30459 Far: 912.764.0664
engineering(@statesboroga.net



s / )
=

=)

3 HUMMINGBIRDCIR

EL POINTE CIR

LAUR

ay 31anNvd

NTAINOH

pR
5 puERIPSE
% ‘
9 Ja! oN DR
g I
S 3 -
N 4o Q
nnﬁc aC; mw RD ST
G B
g 3| sl
(U]
ol 2
o
R
z M0
oe ﬂmi?
2 s
=

PACKINGHOUSE RD.

ay A3ggv

Project Limits

\\\vw/
\Vo\// > w
7% g g £k}
%0/ z < 8
Q Vo s sE2Bz2 %
< - 8> O O 0 O a x
S FENNTL )
= (S I =]
S %
%)
g
Q
&
9
) o
v <
P &
X O &o
o S <
e &
aee@ \
X, A
No, &w\\
e@@@
N
@@@@ OAl 0&\
%, N7 <
WY 3
Q
S
qvvv >
= @)
cvoov A
0
2\
7, SRD
2N sIMMOE

Q —
dATIINTD QYATIINTD

Lester Road Construction Project

July 28, 2014

Not To Scale

City of Statesboro

Engineering Department



HUSSEY, GAY, BELL & DEYOUNG, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

A Bell Company July 28, 2014

Mr. Wayne Johnson

City of Statesboro

P O Box 348

Statesboro, Georgia 30458

RE: I-16/U.S. HIGHWAY 301 UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE
PHASE 2
For the City of Statesboro

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The following bids were received on July 23, 2014 for the above referenced project:

Tyson Utilities Construction, Inc. $2,804,751.68
Southeastern Civil, Inc. $ 3,546,046.00
Y-Delta, Inc. $ 3,446,289.76
Popco, Inc. $4,301,985.71
Layne Heavy Civil, Inc. $5,791,597.00
Douglas Electrical & Plumbing

Company, Inc. $5,601,387.50

As indicated, the low bid was submitted by Tyson Utilities Construction, Inc. It is recommended
they be awarded a contract in the amount of $2,804,751.68. The successful bidder has the
resources to successfully prosecute the work.

Also enclosed are three (3) copies of the Abstract of Bids for your use.
Sincerely,

HUSSEY, GAY, BELL & DEYOUNG, INC.

/
INMAN BEASLEY ”_9?\

Manager Construction Division

cg

Enclosures:

cc: Mr. Van Collins
Ms. Stella Roberson
Ms. Jennifer Oetgen
Mr. C.J. Chance

Mr. Chris Burke
329 COMMERCIAL DRIVE (31406) « P.O. BOX 14247 » SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 31416-1247 « TELEPHONE 912.354.4626 « FACSIMILE 912.354.6754
625 Green Street, N.E. 474 Wando Park Blvd., Suite 201 1219 Assembly Street
Gainesville, GA 30501 Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone: 770.535.1133 Telephone: 843.849.7500 Telephone: 803.799.0444
Facsimile: 770.535.1134 Facsimile: 843.849.7502 Facsimile: 803.799.1499

www.hgbd.com



ABSTRACT OF BIDS
1-16/U.S. HIGHWAY 301 UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE - PHASE 2

Bids reccived: July 23,2014

Tyson Utilitics Southeastern
Construction. Inc. Civil, Inc.
Metter, GA Statesboro, GA
ITEM EST UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

WATER MAIN

1. 12-inch PVC water main, AWWA C900, o450 LF 2102 S 13557900 S 2135 S 137.707.50
DR I8, open cut
2, 12-inch RJ PVC water main, AWWA JIIMLF S 2792 S 88.757.68 N 23.50 S 74.706.50

€900, DR-18 vpen cut

16-inch FPV'C casing, AWWA C905. DR 8. JoB LS S 295.132.00 LS S 295,000.00

installed by Horizontal Directional Drill w '12-

inch FPVC water main. AWWA C900. DR 18

side

4. Insert [2-inch FPVC water main, AWWA C900, S80LF S 9786 S 56.758.80
DR 18, installed by Horizontul Directional
Drill with no casing

91.00 S 52.780.00

Jack & Bore 16-inch steel casing for water I50LF S 153.80 S 23.070.00 S 185.00 S 27.750.00
main
6. Install 12-inch FPVC water main, AWWA C900, 150 LF S 5271 S 7.906.50 S 65.00 S 9.750.00
DR 18 in 16-inch steel casing
7. Remove existing plug and connect to existing 2EA S 131246 S 262492 S 500.00 S 1.000.00
12-inch water main
8. 12-inch Gate Valve, Box and Valve Marker 1I3EA S 20274 S 26,347.02 S 200000 S 26,000.00
9. Fire Hydrant Assembly. tee, valve in box, 16 EA S 328000 S 52.480.00 S 307500 S 49.200.00
horizontal and vertical piping
10, 18-inch Fire Hydrant riser pipe kit JEA S 399.60 S 1.198.80 N 800.00 S 2,400.00
1. 24-inch Fire Hydrant riser pipe kit JEA S 42100 S 1.263.00 S 100000 S 3,000.00
12, 12-inch 45° Compact DI Bend IYEA S 49755 S 945345 S 415.00 S 7.885.00
13, 12-inch 11.25" Compact DI Bend | EA S 47027 S 470.27 S 50000 S 500.00
14, 12-inch x 12-inch Compact DI Tee 60EA S 788.06 S 4,728.30 N 61500 S 3,690.00
15, 12-inch Compact DI Plug 2EA S 27125 S 542,50 S 31500 S 630.00
16.  Water Main Air Release Valve and Manhole 4EA S 268679 S 10.747.16 S 395000 S  15.800.00
17. 2-inch PE water pipe to Lift Station 90 LF S 556 S 5.004.00 N 4.00 s 3.600.00
FORCE MAIN
18, 12-inch PVC foree main, A\WWA C900, DR 18, L6OO LF S 2232 s 3571200 S 2275 S 36.400.00
open cut
19, 12-inch RJ PVC foree main, AWWA €900, DR 880 LF 2895 S 2547600 S 2500 § 22,000.00
18, open cut
20.  16-inch C905. DR 18 FPVC casing installed by JoB LS S LS S 295,000.00
Horizontal Directional Drill w. 12-inch foree
main. AWWA C900. DR 18 FPVC. inside
21, 12-inch FPV'C foree main, AWWA C900, DR 18, 400 LF S 97.86 S 3904400 S 91.00 S 36,400.00
installed by Horizontal Directional Drill with no
casing
22, Jack and Bore 16-inch Steel Casting for foree main 170 LF S 153.07 S 26.021.90 S 185.00 S 31.450.00
23, Install 12-inch FPVC foree main, AWWA €900, IT0LF S 5271 S 8.960.70 S 65.00 S 1105000
DR 18 in 16-inch steel casing
24, Remove existing plug and conneet to existing IEA S 156183 S 1.561.83 S 500.00 S 500.00
12-inch foree main
25, 12-inch 45° Compact DI Bend ISEA S 79448 S 14.300.04 S 700,00 S 12,600.00
26, 12-inch 22.5° Compact DI Bend 1EA S 76238 S S 600.00 S 600.00
27. 12-inch 11.25" Compact DI Bend l1EA S 74954 S T49.54 S 60000 S 600.00
28, Force Main Air Release Valve and Manhole 4EA S 1352883 S 14.115.32 S 500000 S 20.000.00

R Y SV R S )

S
S

S

N
N
S

Y-Delta, Inc.
Statesboro, GA

UNIT
PRICE

16243

101.81

2975.20

2.336.30
4.396.35

584.46
642.76
474.46
43891
748.26
530.99
3.580.31
6.85

24.74

.26

16243
154.12

2.862.61

750.39
719.98
706.14
4.993.81

S

S

S

73

(2R I VRV RV Y A7)

S

2RV RV N7}

TOTAL

PRICE

149,124.00

83.957.39

388,000.00

70.829.60

24,364.50

15,271.50

5.950.40

30.371.90
70.341.60

1,753.38
1.928.28
9,014.74
438.91
4,489.56
1,061.98
14,321.24
6.165.00

39,584.00

29,268.80

388,000.00
48.848.00
27.613.10
26,200,40

2.862.61
13.507.02
719.98

706.14
19.975.24

v »n

PV IV 7 IR 7 )

w

v

w »

wo»n

Popco, Inc.

Sylvester, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE

3699 S 238.585.50
5441 S 172,969.39
LS S 480.030.00
14670 S 85.086.00
27523 S 41.284.50
87.65 S 13.147.50
292500 S 5.850.00
214052 S 27.826.76
3.694.87 S 59.117.92
54025 S 1.620.75
49.50 S 1,948.50
604.60 S 11,487.40
54259 § 542.59

87038 S

18530 S
4.976.00 S 19.904.00
897 S 8,073.00
899 S 62,384.00
5741 S 50,520.80
LS S 480.030.00
146,70 § 58,680.00
27523 S 46.789.10
8§7.65 S 14.900.50
409500 S 4.095.00
760.21 S 13.683.78
74149 S 741.49
062098 S 620.98
593065 S 23.722.60

S

v

VLY nuan

©w v n

Layne Heavy Civil, Inc.

Fairburn, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE

32,00 S 206400.00
4500 S 143.055.00
LS S 380.000.00
12000 S 69.600.00
200,00 S 30.000.00
10000 S 15.000.00
243500 S 4,870.00
280000 S 36.400.00
4.600.00 S 73.600.00
1.000.00 S 3.000.00
1.065.00 S 3,195.00
112000 S 21,280.00
1.075.00 S 1,075.00
172000 S 10.320.00
650.00 S 1.300.00
630000 S 25.200.00
1600 S 14.400.00
3200 S 51.200.00
45.00 S 39.600.00
LS S 380.000.00
120,00 S 48,000.00
20000 S 34.000.00
100,00 S 17.000.00
273000 S 2,730.00
143000 S 25.740.00
1.395.00 S 1.395.00
1.375.00 8 1.375.00
6.570.00 S 26.280.00

S

S

N

S

S

S

S
S

S

S

S

S
S

S

[P IRV NV )

Douglas Electrical &
Plumbing Company. Inc.
Douglas, GA

UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE
6340 S 408.930.00

69.50 S 220.940.50

LS S 496,639.00

12,00 § 6496000

35000 S 52.500.00

96.00 S 14.400.00

2,000.00 S 4.000.00

3,549.00 S 46.137.00

5.954.00 S 95.264.00
666.00 S 1.998.00
691.00 S 2,073.00
830.00 S 15,770.00
79200 S 792.00

112000 S 6.720.00
401,00 S 802,00

3.500.00 S 14.000.00

1875 § 16.875.00

64.00 S 102400.00

71.00 S 62480.00

LS S 496.639.00

11200 8 44.800.00

349.00 S 59.330.00

96.00 S 16.320.00

1.000.00

P

1.000.00

112500 S 20.250.00
1.100.00 1.100.00
1.09%0.00 1.090.00
4.676.00 S 18.704.00




ABSTRACT OF BIDS

1-16/L.S. HIGHWAY 301 UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE - PHASE 2

ITEM
NO.

29,
29h.
29¢.
30.

-
=

w

P

PR

[ R O e
fou

P
5

P
o

-
9 10
w

=

P
=

42

cived: July 23,2014
EST
DESCRIPTION QTY

SANITARY SEWER

inch PVC Gravity Sewer. AWWA CY00. DR I8
612" deep 100 LF
12'-18" deep 390 LF
18°-24" deep 150 LF
12-inch PVC Gravity Sewer, AWWA CO00,
DR I8
12%18" deep 70 LF
1824 deep 2210 LF
24-30" deep 700 LF
036" deep 300 LF
16-inch PV'C Gravity Sewer, AWWA CO00.
DR-18
24-30" deep 23LF
Manholes. ' Diameter, Standard (exeept as noted)
612" deep 2EA
12418 deep I EA
1824 deep 8 EA
18-24" deep with outside drop | EA
24030 deep 3 EA
24-30" deep with outside drop I EA
30'- 30" deep 1 EA
Jack und Bore 24-inch steel casing for gravity 190 LF
sewer. installed by Pilot-Tube Microtunneling
(PTMT)
Install 12-inch PVC gravity sewer. AWWA 190 LF
CY00. DR 18, in 24-inch steel casing
Juck and Bore 16-inch steel casing for gravity 50 LF
sewer
Install R-inch PVC gravity sewer, AWWA C900, 50 LF
DR I8. in 16-inch steel casing
LIFT STATION
Lift Station including duplex submersible pumps, joB
wetwell, piping, valve vault, cheek valves, plug
valves. air release valves, coupling, guide bars,
cecentrie reducers, control panel, satety grates,
aceess hatehes. install furnished mag meter. pressure
gauges. by-pass pig launching station. all electric &
testing start-up
Site work at lift station with clearing., grading. JoB
control panel shelter. graded aggregate. chain link
fence. gate. 2-inch water piping and BFP. meter.
yard hydrant and misc, items
Receiving Manhole with outside drop: Jos
lining (NMH=1 on Sheet 18)
Installation. wiring. power pole, antenna pole for JoB
SCADA. and plumbing for SCADA system
Allowanee - SCADA & Submerged Rared 12-inch JjoB
Magnetic Flow Meter
Emergeney backup power generator joB

(27

w v nun

N

Tyson Utilities
Construction, Inc.

Metter, GA

UNIT TOTAL

PRICE PRICE
3L79 S 3.179.00
3679 S 14.348.10
66.12 S 9.918.00
4271 S 2.989.70
5828 S 128.798.80
11152 s 78.064.00
11652 S 34.956.00
92074 S 2,087.02
2,682.20 S 5.3064.40
341086 S 10.232.58
4.937.03 S 39.496.24
661458 S 6,614.58
561535 S 16.846.05
742071 S 7420.71
668238 S 6.082.38
43750 S 8313640
3787 S 7.195.30
21493 S 10.746.50
2677 S 1.338.50
LS S 200,000.00
LS S 130967.47
LS S 18.804.52
LS 5 2.310.00
LS S H677.00
LS S 109.628.20

w©

v » [ v nvnn

[ Z RV Y 7

Southeastern
Civil, Inc.
Stateshoro, GA

UNIT
PRICE

37.00
55.00
85.00

80.00
90.00
130.00
140.00

215.00
2,750.00
3.300.00
4.400.00
6.600.00
5,500.00
7,500.00
8.500.00

550.00

60.00

200.00

70.00

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

v w»

v ow

S

IRV IR

»»

w

v w

w

S

TOTAL
PRICE

3.700.00
21.:450.00
12.750.00

5.600.00
198.900.00
91.000.00
42.000.00

4.945.00
5.500.00
9.900.00
35.200.00
6.600,00
16.500.00
7.500.00
8.500.00
10:4.500.00
11.400.00

10.000.00

3.500.00

443.000.00

30.000.00

20.315.00

2.000.00

44.677.00

110.000.00

7R

[P RV IR 7} w

v

8

Y-Delta, Inc. Popco, Inc.

Stateshoro, GA Sylvester, GA

UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE
3850 S 3850.00 S 4642 S 4,642.00
60.50 S 2359500 S 6842 S 26,683.80
87.50 S 13.125.00 S 8342 S 12.513.00
7045 S 493150 S 8395 § 5.876.50
9745 § 21536450 S 103.95 S 229.729.50
10045 S 7031500 S 11895 § 83.265.00
10845 S 3233500 S 168.95 S 50.685,00
24258 S 5.579.34 S 177,76 § 4.088.48
3.239.38 S 647876 S 348450 S 6,969.00
595830 S 1787490 S 6.132.50 S 18.397.50
8,700.99 S 6960792 S 788646 S 63.091.68
13.029.60 S 13.029.60 S 14.780.10 S 1-L780.10
12,563.51 S 37.690.53 § 11837.15 § 35.661.45
1404843 S 1404843 S 2175850 S 21.758.50
1517233 S 1517233 S 17.265.00 S 17.265.00
30837 § 5859030 S 49450 S 93.955.00
9199 S 1747810 § 285.07 S 54163.30
16243 S 812150 S 27817 S 13.908.50
67.21 S 3.360.50 S 23095 S 11.547.50
LS S HEO678.04 LS S 471L.750.00
LS S 2942972 LS N 5.850.00
LS S 23869.32 LS S 35.943.00
LS S 2573101 LS S 40.950.00
LS S HOT7.00 LS S H.677.00
LS S 99.622.00 LS S 96.420,00

wow»now

v

w

v nunuun

S

S

S

Layne Heavy Civil, Inc,
Fairburn, GA

UNIT
PRICE

72.00
84.00
120.00

100.00
132.00
196.00
517.00

250.00
6,070.00
10.435.00
13,000.00
48.000.00
16,775.00
50.000.00
33.460.00
1.025,00
150,00
230.00

71.00

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

S

wunn

v

(2R IRV I VR RV 7

S

TOTAL
PRICE

7.200,00
32.760.00
18,000.00

7.000.00
291,720.00
137.200.00
155.100.00

5.750.00
12,140.00
31,305.00

104,000.00
48.000.00
50.325.00
50.000.00
33.460.00

194.750.00
28.500.00
11.500.00

3.550.00

632,000.00

27.500.00

51.500.00

2,600.00

44.677.00

127.000.00

S

v

R IRV

w»

w»

w »

“vv v n

Douglas Electrical &
Plumbing Company, Inc.

Douglas, GA

UNIT TOTAL

PRICE PRICE
155.00 S 15.500.00
22400 S 87.360.00
287.00 S 43.050.00
23400 S 16.380.00
29600 S 654.160.00
37200 S 260.400.00
460,00 S 138.000,00
412,00 S 9.476.00
5.196.00 S 10,392.00
7.00.00 S 21.300.00
9.394.00 S 75.152.00
14.238.00 S 14.238.00
TL178.00 S 33,534.00
20.673.00 S 20.673.00
1347800 S 13.478.00
733.00 S 139,270.00
1500 s 21.850.00
58400 S 29.200.00
88.00 S 4.400.00
LS S 495.390.00
LS S 21.481.00
LS S 43.984.00
LS S 2,262.00
LS 5 44,677.00
LS S 113.967.00



ABSTRACT OF BIDS
1-16/U.S. HIGHWAY 301 UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE - PHASE 2

Bids received: July 23,2014

ITEM EST
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
MISCELLANEOUS
43, Clearing & Grubbing }AC
44, Erosion, Sedimentation & Pollution Control
BMP's
44a. Grassing, Fertilizing and Mulching 32,000 SY
“Hb. Construction Entrance Exit 4 EA
e SdI-A 7,000 LF
44d. SdI-C 2,000 LF
44d. CdI-Hb 8 EA
45, Traffic Control 1
46.  Remove unsuitable material, dispose offsite, 200 CY
replace with crushed stone
47, Remove unsuitable material, dispose offiste. 100 CY
replace with approved oft-site fill material
48, 12-FT wide all-weather uceess roud 1,200 SY
49, Remove and replace asphalt pavement 300 SY
50.  Grading, spreading disposal of excess excavated JoB
material, remove and replace signs. remove and
replace monuments. tree protection, remove and
replace trees and fence as needed. mobilization,
clean-up, insurance. bonds. and other miscellaneous
items not specifically listed but necessary fora
complete job
BASE BID SUB-TOTAL
51, Manhole. 4' Diameter. Standard, 18'-24' deep I EA
52, Manhole, 4' Diameter, Standard. 30-36' deep 2EA
53, Manhole, 4' Diameter, Standard, 36'-40" deep 1 EA
34, 12-inch PVC Gravity Sewer. AWWA C-900, 50 LF
DR 18, 36-40" deep
35, 12-inch PVC Gravity Sewer, AWWA C-900, 50 LF
DR 18, 30'-36' deep
56.  8-inch PVC Gravity Sewer. AWWA C-900, 50 LF
DR 18, 18'-24" deep
57. 8-inch PVC Gravity Sewer. AWWA C-900, 50 LF
DR 18, 30%-36' deep
58, Jack and Bore (PTMT) 24-inch steel casing for 280 LF
gravity sewer between MH =1 and MH #2
59, Install 12-inch PVC gravity sewer. AWWA 280 LF
=900, DR 18, in 24-inch steel casing
60, Jack and Bare 16-inch steel ¢ asing for gravity 285 LF
sewer installed by PTMT hetween MH =3
and MH #4
61, Install 8-inch PVC gravity sewer, AWWA 285 LF
C-900. DR 18 in 16-inch stecl casing
62, Jack and Bore [6-inch steel casing for water main 210 LF
63, Install 12-inch FPVC water main, AWWA C900. 210 LF
DR 18, in 16-inch steel ¢
4. Remove existing plug & conneet to existing I EA

water main

S

v on

N

-

Tyson Utilities
Construction, Inc.

Metter, GA

UNIT TOTAL

PRICE PRICE
00000 S 24.000.00
050 S 16.000.00
200000 S 8,000.00
1.50 S 10.500.00
235 S 4,700.00
6000 S 480.00
LS S 3.500.00
7500 S 15.000.00
5000 S 5.000.00
1540 S 18.480.00
4185 S 12,555.00
LS N 84,790.09
$ 2,362,806.91
508632 S 5.086.32
704030 S 14,080.60
754030 S 7.540.30
14431 S 7.215.50
14431 S 7,215.50
68.21 S 3.410.50
13459 S 6.729.50
57562 S 161.173.60
R4S 10.763.20
499.65 S 14240025
2620 S 7.467.00
13259 S 27.843.90
s 11.573.10
131246 S 1.312.46

S

S
S

S
S

Southeastern
Civil, Inc.
Stateshoro, GA

UNIT

PRICE

K.000.00

040
800.00
1.35
275
100.00
LS

75.00
50.00
17.50

50.00
LS

5.000.00
9.000.,00
11,000.00
200.00
175.00
150,00
200.00
1.050.00

56.00

1.050.00

42.00

145.00
63.00

S00.00

[ A7V R V]

N

(7R R )

S

S

N
N

S

TOTAL
PRICE

24,000.00

12.800.00
3.200.00
9.450.00
5.500.00

800.00
6.500.00
15.000.00

5.000.00
21.000.00

15.000.00
200.000.00

2,745,686.00
5,000.00
18,000.00
11.000.00
10.000.00
8.750.00
7.500.00
10.000.00
294,000.00
15.680.00

299.250.00

11,970.00

30.450.00
13.650.00

800.00

Y-Delta, Inc.

Stateshoro, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE

S 15.000.00

S 0.75

S L500.00

S 200

S 400

S 75.00
LS

S 75.00

S 50.00

S 25.00
S 50.00
LS

7.200.99
13,672.33
24.025.34

22845

wvuvun

S 10845

\7.73

S W.73

S aN37

S 79.10

S 15160

S 55.07

S 15100
S 10181

S 297520

S

P2

vown v

v

v n

N

45.000.00

24.000.00
6.000.00
1-4.000.00
8.000.00
600.00
12,000.00
15.000.00

5.000.00
30.000.00

15.000.00
67.000.00

2,995,866.67
7.200.99
27.344.66
24,025.34
11422.50
5.422.50
4.386.50
4.936.50
86.343.60
22,148.00

43.206.00

15.865.95

31.836.00
21.380.10

2975.20

S

v nuvn

S

Popco, Inc.
Sylvester, GA

UNIT
PRICE

6.435.00

0.70
2.925.00
4.10
6.14
292,50
LS
75.00
50.00
16,97

67.86
LS

7.776.00
16.946.00
20.265.00

194.83
194.83
100.53
185.53
509.50

35.00

509.50

35.00

4.095.00

S

RV IRV I

v ow

N

v

S

TOTAL
PRICE

19.305.00

22.400.00
11.700.00
28.700.00
12.280.00

2.340.00
23.400.00
15.000.00

5.000.00
20.364.00

20.358.00
187.200.00

,761,852.75
7.776.00
33.892.00
20.265.00
9.741.50
9.741.50
5.026.50
9.276.50
142.660.00
9.800.00

145.207.50

9.975.00

57.798.30
7.350.00

4.095.00

2RV 7 W7

S

Layne Heavy Civil, Ine.

Fairburn, GA

UNIT TOTAL

PRICE PRICE
4.725.00 S 14.175.00
045 S 1440000
1.840.00 S 7.360.00
215 S 15.050.00
33508 0.700.00
12000 S 960.00
LS N 61.000.00
75.00 S 15.000.00
50.00 S 5.000.00
2500 S 30.000.00
53.00 S 15.900.00
LS S 860.000.00
$ 4.819,097.00
13.000.00 S 1300000
3342500 S 66.850.00
4333500 S 4333500
51700 S 25.850.00
517.00 S 25.850.00
12000 S 6.000.00
505.00 S 25.250.00

990.00 S 277.200.00

182.00 S 50.960.00
750,00 S 21375000
12400 8 35.340.00

185.00 8 INE50.00
S 27.720.00

254000 S 2.540.00

S

S

N

Douglas Electrical &
Plumbing Company, Inc,

Douglas, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE

304200 S 942000
0.50 S 16.000.00
1.288.00 S 5.152.00
220 S 15.400.00

335 S 6.700.00
184.00 S 147200
LS S 3.0681.00
75.00 S 15.000.00
50.00 S 5.000.00
3050 S 36.600.00
6400 S 19.200.00

LS S 211.392.00

§ 4,961,510.50

1228400 S 12.284.00
17.713.00 S 35426.00
19,799.00 S 19,799.00
337.00 S 16.850.00
397.00 S 19.850.00
300,00 S 15.000.00
32400 S 16.200.00
613.00 S 171.640.00
71.00 S 19.880.00
522,00 S 148.770.00
57.00 S 16.245.00
350.00 S 7350000
121.00 § 25:410.00
555.00 S 555.00



ABSTRACT OF BIDS

1-16/U.S. HIGHWAY 301 UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE - PHASE 2

Bids received: July 23,2014

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION

65, 12-inch 45" Compact DI Bend
60.  12-inch Comp
67.  12-inch RJ PV'C water main, AWWA

C900. DR 18, open cut

68.

and pollution control, clearing and grubbing. traffic

and other

items not spe
complete job
ADD ALTERNATE SUB-TOTAL
BASE BID SUB-TOTAL
BASE BID AND ADD ALTERNATE TOTAL

Bid Bond

1 centify that t 1 correct Abstract of Bids
received July 23, 2014,

ted by necessary fora

s/ B

xe,;z BEASLEY

IUSSEY. GAY.. BELL & DeYOUNG, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
SAVANNAH. GEORGIA

</

EST
QTY
I EA

1 EA
110 LF

JoB

Tyson Utilities
Construction, Inc.
Metter, GA

UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE

487.93 S 140379
2N25 271,25
N 29.30 3.223.00

S
S

v v

LS S 2317500

S MHLOHTT
S 2362.806.91
S 2.804.751.08

*Denotes Correction

S

Southeastern
Civil, Inc.
Statesboro, GA

UNIT
PRICE

415,00
315.00
25.00

LS

TOTAL
PRICE

S L245.00
S 31500
S 2.750.00

S 60.000.00

S 800.360.00
§ 2,745.686.00
$ 3.546.046.00

5%

S

ww

Y-Delta, Inc.

Statesbore, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE
1.323.38 S 3.970.14
25001 S 250.01
4281 S 4,709.10

LS

S 133.000.00

S 450423.09
§ 2,995,866.67
$ 3.446,289.76

S

P

Popco, Inc.
Sylvester, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE
L2042 S 3.601.20
409500 S 4.095.00
6329 § 7.181.90
LS S 52.650.00
S 540.132.96
S 3,761,852.75
S 4.301.985.71

*

S
S
S

Layne Heavy Civil, Inc,
Fairburn, GA

UNIT
PRICE
11.120.00

645,00
50.00

LS

S
S
S

S

S

S

TOTAL

PRI

33

5

80.

972,
4,819,
5,791

CE

.360.00
645.00
.500.00

.500.00

.500.00
,097.00
.597.00

*

S
N
S

Douglas Elcctrical &
Plumbing Company, Inc.

Douglas, GA
UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE
705.00 S 2.115.00
402,00 5 402,00
75.00 8 8.250.00
LS S 3770100
S 639.877.00
S 4,961,510.50
S 5.601.387.50

%

»



C1TY OF STATESBORO

COUNCIL
Phillip A. Boyum
John C. Riggs
William P. Britt
Travis L. Chance
Gary L. Lewis

Jan J. Moore, Mayor

Robert Cheshire, Interim City Manager
Sue Starling, City Clerk

J. Alvin Leaphart, City Attorney

50 EAST MAIN STREET * P.O. BOX 348
STATESBORO, GEORGIA 30459-0348

July 31, 2014

MEMORANDUM

To:  Robert Cheshire, City Manager

From: Wayne Johnson, Director of Water and Wastewater
RE: Cawana/Railroad Bed Rd Water/Sewer Project:

We currently have a contract with Y-Delta to install water and sewer along Railroad Bed Road, this is a
unit price contract. We have a very good price per unit for the 12" water main and appurtenances. | am
requesting permission to add approximately 3,500 ft. of 12" water main to the contract. This will extend
the water main along the south r/w of Railroad Bed Road to the existing City Limits. We would need to
increase the projects budget by $225,000.00. We have sufficient funds allocated to this area in our
approved CIP

Georgia Municipal Association City of Excellence * Certified City of Ethics
Telephone: (912) 764-5468 * Fax: (912) 764-4691 * email: cityhall@statesboroga.net



Resolution Number: 2014-27
A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND EXTENDING A TEMPORARY SIX MONTH MORATORIUM
ON THE ACCEPTANCE, ISSUANCE, AND PROCESSING OF ALCOHOL LICENSE
APPLICATIONS FOR LOCATIONS WHERE A PREVIOUSLY LICENSED PREMISES WAS
ADJUDICATED A PUBLIC NUISANCE BY A COURT OF COMPETANT JURISDICTION

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the duly elected governing authority of the City of Statesboro, Georgia is
authorized under Article 9, Section 2, of the Constitution of the State of Georgia to enact reasonable
ordinances to protect the health, safety, and quiet enjoyment of its citizenry;

WHEREAS, the duly elected governing authority of the City of Statesboro, Georgia is the Mayor
and City Council thereof;

WHEREAS, 0.C.G.A. § 3-3-2 provides the Mayor and City Council of Statesboro discretionary
powers within the guidelines of due process to grant or refuse, suspend, or revoke permits or licenses for
the sale of alcoholic beverages within the city limits of Statesboro;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of Statesboro exercise the powers granted in O.C.G.A.
§ 3-3-2 through Chapter 6 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Statesboro;

WHEREAS, Chapter 6 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Statesboro does not currently
address the grant or refusal of an alcoholic beverage license for a location where a previously licensed
premises was adjudicated to be a public nuisance;

WHEREAS, proposed substantial revisions to Chapter 6 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Statesboro are currently being studied and drafted, and it is expected that these revisions will address the
grant or refusal of an alcoholic beverage license for a location where a previously licensed premises was
adjudicated to be a public nuisance

WHEREAS, the interest of the public generally is served by appropriate regulations addressing
the grant or refusal of an alcoholic beverage license for a location where a previously licensed premises
was adjudicated to be a public nuisance;

WHEREAS, a moratorium on the acceptance and processing of applications for alcoholic
beverage licenses for a location where a previously licensed premises was adjudicated to be a public
nuisance, and on the issuance of such licenses for six (6) months, will not deny property owners
economically viable use of their property, and will afford the Mayor and City Council the time necessary
to put into place reasonable regulations to further the aforesaid purposes;

WHEREAS, a resolution adopting such a six (6) month moratorium was previously adopted in
March of 2014 which allows for the extension of the moratorium;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of Statesboro that
the problems that gave rise to the original moratorium in March of 2014 continue to exist and that
progress is being made by the City but that additional time is necessary to adequately address the issues
facing the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of
Statesboro no alcoholic beverage license for a location where a previously licensed premises was
adjudicated to be a public nuisance be accepted, approved, or, for those applications already filed,
processed during this six (6) month period.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of
Statesboro that no alcoholic beverage license for a location within a 100 yard radius of a previously
licensed premises that was adjudicated to be a public nuisance be accepted, approved, or, for those
applications already filed, processed during this six (6) month period.

This moratorium shall take and continue in effect immediately upon passage and expire six (6)
months from the effective date of this Resolution, upon adoption by the City of reasonable regulations to
further the aforesaid purposes, or repeal by the Mayor and City Council, whichever occurs first.

The Mayor and City Council may extend this moratorium established by this resolution upon a
finding by the Mayor and City Council that the problems that gave rise to the original moratorium
continue to exist and that progress is being made by the City but that additional time is necessary to
adequately address the issues facing the City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
STATESBORO at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council on the * day of

2014.

CITY OF STATESBORO, GEORGIA:

Jan J. Moore, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sue Starling, City Clerk



	08-05-2014 Council Agenda
	07-15-2014 Council minutes
	08-2014 2014-26 RESOLUTION UNCOLLECTABLE PERSONAL PROPERTY 2010 (5)
	08-2014 2013 PERSONAL PROPERTY WRITE OFF
	08-2014 SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT GSU
	08-2014 Glock 21 SPD swap 07-2014
	08-2014 Recommendation of Low Bidder Lester Road
	08-2014 Utility Infrastructure Phase 2 - I-16
	08-2014 Y-Delta water main extension
	08-2014-27 Resolution-Moratorium Alcohol License Public Nuisance-six month Extension

